RECORDING REQUESTED WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:



COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 827 SEVENTH STREET, ROOM 225 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 WWW.PER.SACCOUNTY.NET

CONTACT PERSON: TIM HAWKINS TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

ENDORSED SACRAMENTO COUNTY

JAN 0 9 2020 RK/RECORDER TYNNA. DEPUTY

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21152 OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE

PROJECT TITLE: N19 Arden Pump Station Wet Well Rehabilitation

CONTROL NUMBER: PLER2019-00014

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (IF SUBMITTED): 2019109091

PROJECT LOCATION: The Arden Pump station is located in the southwest corner of the unincorporated Arden Arcade community of Sacramento County. The station is located near California Exposition Fairgrounds, Enterprise Drive and the American River. The Cal Expo Fairgrounds are located approximately 845 feet to the north and west and the American River is approximately 790 feet to the west and south. The Pump station is approximately 1,032 feet west of Enterprise Drive

APN: 277-0250-009, 285-0160-006

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: The Arden Pump station is located in the southwest corner of the unincorporated Arden Arcade community of Sacramento County. The station is located near California Exposition Fairgrounds, Enterprise Drive and the American River. The Cal Expo Fairgrounds are located approximately 845 feet to the north and west and the American River is approximately 790 feet to the west and south. The Pump station is approximately 1,032 feet west of Enterprise Drive. The proposed N19 Arden Pump Station Wet Well Rehabilitation Project (Project) will include the restoration of wet well concrete channels, replace the corroded sluice gates and operators, and repair the corroded metal floors and gratings. All repair work will occur inside the pump station's main building where the wet well is located. However, to make the repairs the well needs to be dry so the existing sewage flows will need to be diverted prior to entering the wet well. To accomplish this, bypass pumping equipment needed to divert flows to the station will be installed in the concrete channel north of the Inlet Flushing Structure.

. Within an approximately 1,000 square foot area located north of the Inlet Flushing Structure, a temporary pad will be required. The temporary pad will be approximately 20 by 40 feet built for the installation of the bypass pumping equipment. The area of temporary pad will be excavated approximately 4 feet so that the pad will be even with the bottom of the existing concrete drainage channel. As part of the construction of the pad, part of the drainage channel will be built so that water moving through the drainage channel will be pumped and routed around the bypass pumps (Plate IS-3). To accommodate equipment access to build the pad and channel and to place the pumps locations within the storm basin where vehicles will be operated require installation of temporary roadbase. The temporary roadbase will be, at a minimum, 6 inches of aggregate base over geofabric. All temporary materials will be removed once operations in the basin are concluded. The basin will be restored according to specifications.

Two 24-inch suction lines will connect the bypass pumping equipment to the existing sewer pipeline through the Inlet Flushing Structure. So that sewage does not enter the wet well, a temporary plug will be placed in the existing 78inch Dry Creek Interceptor between the wet well and the bypass intake lines. An area approximately 12 feet by 12 feet will be excavated approximately 45 feet to access the interceptor line. Once the interceptor line is closed, the pumping equipment will move the sewage from the bypass pumps through a 30-inch bypass line. Pumping equipment will consist of four portable diesel powered pumps. The line will go from the bypass pumps up the basin slope onto the Regional San property to reconnect with the existing sewer pipeline at an existing 60-inch force main. The surface pipeline will be approximately 940 feet in length and will not require any trenching. An approximately 15feet event for a structure as that the pipeline can be connected to an existing to a structure and the pipeline to a structure and the pipeline to a structure as the force main. The proposed rehabilitation of the wet well and the associated bypass structures will permit Regional Sanitation to also decommission a set of surge tanks located on the pump station site. As part of the decommissioning process, one additional 15-foot excavation is required to remove an existing 36-inch valve that connects the surge tanks with the sewage line and install a blind flange at the connection (i.e., the valve is to be removed and the connection point will be "plugged). The disconnected tanks will remain on site.

After project is completed, the area around the channel will be restored to preconstruction conditions. This would include the rebuilding of the drainage channel wall removed to construct the pump pad and relining the disturbed section of the channel.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT:

SACRAMENTO COUNTY / CEQA@SACCOUNTY.NET

Copy To:

_Y___County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814 _Y___State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814

4 JAN 09 2020 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Bovernor's Office of Planning & Resear

100 100 100

Approved on 12/11/19

2. Summar integration burns that the little integration by the second of a little integration of the latter of the second strength of the second strength of the little second strength

핏빛았으려요

Concerner of Sciencespepties: Sciences of Maximum June, Record Sciences, America 20 Record Confess, Oran Sol Samulation (US, North According Actions (US, North

Protection between a

NOTION OF DEPENDENT AND THE

Function Access of the Definition of an UNEX Contract of Meeting 2014, to the Physics Meeting 1049.

security in the second s

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS OF A DREAM AND A

经济性的 医外侧的 医马克勒勒 法保护 网络马克斯特尔 网络马克斯特马克

responsible of the proof the factor of the sector in scalar by the englished of the sector of the sector schedule for the factor of the sector of the sector

service and service and service and service

in a state of a few works for the lenses from a state of a state of the section of a state of the state of the Annual Annual Society of Mathematical View in the Alignet of the state of the Society of Annual Society of the "Alignetical Society of the Annual Society" from the figure of a state of the Society of the Society of the Society of Society of the Annual Society of the state of the Society of the Annual Society of the Society "Annual Society" of the Society of the "Annual Society" of the Society of the "Annual Society" of the Society of the Society

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT: Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District 8521 Laguna Station Rd. Elk Grove, CA 95758 Attention: Bill Chavez

This is to advise that the Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (Lead Agency) has approved the above described project on December 11, 2019 and has made the following determinations concerning the above described project.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was adopted for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was adopted.
- 5. California State Department of Fish and Game Fees (Fish & Game Code Section 711.4)
 - a. The project is not de minimis and is, therefore, subject to the following fees:
 - i. \$2,406.75 for review of a Negative Declaration.
 - ii. \$40 for County Clerk processing fees.

The Final Environmental Impact Report and record of project approval or the Negative Declaration is available to the General Public at the physical and internet addresses located above.

[Original Signature on File] Tim Hawkins Environmental Coordinator Sacramento County, State of California



Copy To: <u>X</u> County of Sacramento County Clerk, 600 8th Street, Room 101 Sacramento, CA 95814 <u>X</u> State of California OPR, 1400 Tenth Street, Room121 Sacramento, CA 95814